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COUNCIL MINUTES
The City Council of the City of Raleigh met in a Unified Development Ordinance Work Session at 4:00 p.m. on Monday, February 11, 2013 in the City Council Chamber of the Raleigh Municipal Building, Avery C. Upchurch Government Complex, 222 West Hargett Street, Raleigh, North Carolina, with the following present:

Mayor Nancy McFarlane

Mayor Pro Tem Eugene Weeks
Mary-Ann Baldwin (late arrival)
Councilor Thomas G. Crowder

Councilor Bonner Gaylord

Councilor John Odom

Councilor Randall Stagner
Councilor Russ Stephenson
Mayor McFarlane called the meeting to order at 4:05 p.m.  All Council members were present except Councilor Baldwin, whose arrival is noted later in these minutes.
UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE – REVIEW – DIRECTION GIVEN; BACKYARD COTTAGES AND ACCESSORY DWELLING UNITS REMOVED FROM UDO
The following Planning Staff Report was presented:

CITY COUNCIL WORKSHOP – 11 FEBRUARY 2013
UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE
Staff will respond to any Council questions that have been submitted.  The first section contains questions received.  Staff provides the question posed, a response, and a recommendation, if appropriate.

A list of deferred items that will not be discussed at this meeting is also included at the end of this report.


City Council Questions


Staff did not receive any questions during the week of February 4, 2013.

Deferred Items

These items will be discussed at the February 11 City Council work session.

1.
Chapter 10 Comments

City Council received written comments regarding Chapter 10 from the Technical Review Group at the work session meeting on January 14, 2013.  A subsequent e‑mail was distributed to staff and City Council members on January 23, 2013. The e-mail comments differed slightly from the original version.  Staff provides a response to the email comments below.  The following items were deferred for further discussion. 

(c)
10.2.11.C.2 allows an appeal of an administrative decision to be filed by "other persons with standing . . . within 30 days after the initiation of site work activities on the subject property."   This could occur months after the decision and would never be acceptable to a construction lender.   An identical issue was favorably addressed by the Planning Commission in its recommendation with respect to 10.2.8.D.3.g.   A similar change should be made to 10.2.11.C.2.
Response:  This language was altered during the Planning Commission review. The language was changed in one instance in Chapter 10, but not in another.  Staff agrees with the commenter that the section should be altered.  There is pending legislation that would provide an opportunity to the developer to post a sign on the property notifying the public of the recent approval.  This would create a definitive appeal window for any aggrieved party.  Staff recommends inserting language that reflects the proposed legislation. 

Recommendation:  Staff recommends altering section 10.2.11.C.2 on page 10-44 to read:

"An appeal as set forth in Sec. 10.2.11 shall be filed by persons who received notice of the decision within 30 days of permit issuance or when a permit is not issued, the decision of approval or denial; this time period is applicable to all representatives of such notified persons, including without limitation their tenants and option holders.  Any other person with standing to appeal shall have thirty days from the receipt from the earlier of any source of actual or constructive notice of the decision within which to file an appeal.  For all other persons with standing, notice of appeal shall be filed within 30 days after the initiation of site work activities.”
2.
Small Lot Residential Additions

The City Council raised questions regarding single-family homes that convert to multi-family dwellings.  A recent text change requires Planning Commission approval for lots less than two acres in size that add dwelling units to an existing single-family house.  Staff was asked to explore options to address this situation. The following language was presented to the City Council at the February 4 work session:

●
The building addition and original structure to remain shall contain the same building materials.

●
The building addition and original structure to remain shall have a consistent roof form, height and pitch.

●
The building addition shall not exceed 50% of the square footage of the original structure to remain. 

Staff was directed to write the standards to be placed in the UDO.

Recommendation:  Staff suggests that new section 2.4.5 on page 2-25 be inserted to read:

2.4.5
Detached House Additions

When an existing detached house is converted to an apartment building type, the following regulations shall apply:

A.
The addition must contain the same building materials as the existing structure. 

B.
The roof pitch and form of the addition shall be the same as the existing structure. 

C.
The height of the addition shall not exceed the height of the existing structure.

D.
The building addition shall not exceed 50% of the floor area of the existing structure.
3.
Backyard Cottages

This item was discussed at Comprehensive Planning Committee.  The Committee provides a recommendation that would retain backyard cottages in the UDO.  The recommendation includes enhancements to the development standards, and creates a system where neighborhoods "opt-in" to allow backyard cottages in a defined geographical area.

Recommendation:  The Committee recommends the following:
Sec. 2.4.2 Backyard Cottage

A.
Description

A backyard cottage is a small self-contained dwelling unit located on the same lot as a detached house but is physically separated from the main house.  Backyard cottages typically include a living room, sleeping area, kitchen, and bathroom and have a lockable entrance door.  A backyard cottage may be located above a garage. 

B.
Districts Allowed In

R-1, R-2, R-4, R-6, R-10, RX-, OX-, NX-, CX-

C.
Building Types

A backyard cottage is allowed on a lot associated with a detached house provided the lot meets the minimum requirements of the applicable zoning district. 

D.
Accessory Apartment

Where an accessory apartment is proposed or exists, a backyard cottage is not allowed associated with the same detached house. 

	
	Lot Size >40,000 sf
	20,000 to 39,000 sf
	10,000 to 19,999 sf
	6,000 to 9,999 sf
	4,000 to 5,999 sf

	E. Lot Specifications

	E1 Area (min)
	40,000 sf
	20,000 sf
	10,000 sf
	6,000 sf
	4,000 sf

	E2 Depth (min)
	150'
	150'
	150'
	120'
	100'

	E3 Dwelling units per lot (max)
	2
	2
	2
	2
	2

	E4 Additional on-site parking
	1 space
	1 space
	1 space
	1 space
	1 space

	E5 Living area (max)
	800 sf
	800 sf
	700 sf
	550 sf
	450 sf

	E6 Occupancy (max persons)
	2
	2
	2
	2
	2


	F. Building Setbacks

	F1 From primary street (min)
	Must be located to the rear of the house

	F2 From side street (min)
	20'
	20'
	20'
	20'
	20'

	F3 From side lot line (min)
	10'
	5' 10'
	5' 10'
	5' 10'
	5' 10'

	F4 From rear lot line (min)
	10' 30'
	5' 30'
	5' 30'
	5' 20'
	5' 20'

	F5 From alley
	4' or 20' min
	4' or 20' min
	4' or 20' min
	4' or 20' min
	4' or 20' min

	F6 Building separation (min)
	35' 10'
	35' 10'
	20' 10'
	16' 10'
	16' 10'

	G. Height

	G1 Overall Height (max)
	25'
	25'
	25'
	25'
	25'

	G2 Wall plate height (max)
	20'
	20'
	20'
	20'
	20'

	H Vehicular Access

	H1 From alley or street when no alley present


I.
Ancillary Regulations
The following ancillary regulations apply to attached and detached accessory dwelling units.

1.
The primary entrance of the backyard cottage must be oriented towards the street where access is gained.  If a secondary entrance is installed which faces the side property line, the required side yard setback shall be increased by five feet.
2.
Windows that face the side property lines must be located to minimize direct views into neighboring structures.  This can be accomplished by staggering or offsetting the window alignment, or by installing upright landscaping or fencing.
3.
The maximum number of unrelated persons permitted on the lot shall be four. 
4.
A non-erodible parking surface shall be provided for the accessory dwelling unit.  The standards for this surface and parking area shall be consistent with the requirements of sec. 7.xx (front yard parking).
5.
The backyard cottage shall be constructed of the same material and roof form as the primary structure.  If the backyard cottage contains a flat or gable roof form, the required side yard setback shall be increased by five feet. 

6.
Setback and height encroachments identified in Section 1.5 shall not be permitted for the backyard cottage. 

4.
Resource Extraction 

Staff was directed to explore resource extraction in the use table.  The UDO currently classifies resource extraction as a special use in the IH and AP zoning districts.  The City Council directed staff to explore alternatives.  The language below is new, and would be inserted in sections 6.6.2.B and 7.2.4.D.

Staff suggests that resource extraction be classified as a limited use in the IH and AP districts and that the use be subject to objective standards.

Recommendation:  Change page 7-15 Type B1 last row, Type B2 last row, and Type C2 last row to replace the wording and in lieu thereof substitute "A berm installed in accordance with Sec 7.2.4 D 4 may be installed, unless otherwise required.  Such installation shall not alter the yard width, fence, wall, shade tree and understory requirements."

Add new protective and street yards to the tables shown on pages 7-15 and 7-16 for resource extraction.  Protective yards shall not be required when the property immediately abuts another property zoned Heavy Industrial. 

	
	Type B3
	Type C4

	Width (min) 
	35'
	35'

	Fence height (min)
	Not required 
	Not required

	Wall Height (min)
	Not required
	Not required

	Shade Trees (min. per 100')
	Not required
	Not required

	Understory Trees
	Not required
	Not required

	Shrubs(min. per 100')
	Not required
	Not required

	Berm
	A berm shall be installed in accordance with D4 except the minimum height of the berm shall be 10' measured perpendicular to the crown and subsection e shall not apply.
	A berm shall be installed in accordance with D4 except the minimum height of the berm shall be 10' measured perpendicular to the crown and subsection e shall not apply.


Rewrite section 6.6.2 B page 6-37 to read as follows:

B.
Use Standards

1.
A type B3 transitional protective yard with a berm (see Sec.7.2.2.A) must be established along all outer perimeter property lines.

2.
A type C3 (street protective yard with a berm (see Sec. 7.2.2.B) must be established along all property lines abutting a public right- of-way.

3.
Overburden shall be screened from ground level view from nearby roads and properties, not owned or leased by the operator, or by walls, closed fences, berms or a combination thereof which is equal or greater in height than the height of the overburden. Planted vegetation containing the following characteristics may be used as a substitute screen of the overburden.

i.
Newly planted landscaping shall be of the following varieties:  loblolly pine, genetically improved stock, Japanese cryptomeria "Yoshino" and "Nellie Stevens" holly.

ii.
Newly planted pine trees are planted double filed with a linear-triangle configuration with 20-foot spacing.  Yoshino and Nellie Stevens shall be installed in the middle of the tree plantings, with at least 25 percent of each variety being planted.

iii.
The planted pines trees shall be at least 6 feet tall and the planted Yoshino and Nellie Stevens shall be at least 4 feet tall.

4.
Existing vegetation which meets or exceeds the screening characteristics of the planted material may be used, in whole or in part, to satisfy the vegetative planting requirements.

5.
If planted or existing vegetation is used to screen the overburden, the overburden may not exceed a height of 70 feet or other City ordinances, whichever is more stringent.

6.
Upon the completion of any deposit of overburden material in any area, the deposit shall be covered with grass or other ground cover.

7.
The following hours of operations shall be observed:
i.
Blasting on the property is allowed only between the hours of 9:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. Mondays through Fridays except in the case of emergency.  No blasting is allowed on the traditional holidays of New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Fourth of July, Labor Day Thanksgiving, Day and Christmas Day.
ii.
Crushing equipment shall operate only between the hours of 6:00 a.m. 9:00 p.m. Mondays through Saturdays and only between 1:00 p.m. and 9:00 p.m. on Sundays.
iii.
Overburden will be deposited graded or moved about the property only between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m. Mondays through Saturdays.
8.
If the operator uses audible back-up warning devices on machinery or equipment, the volume and frequency of the back-up warning devices shall be the minimum required to comply with any applicable law or regulation.
9.
All load trucks entering the property shall have a working functioning load cover.  Any truck that does not have a working functioning load cover shall not be loaded.  All loads on load trucks exiting the property shall be covered.
10.
At each exit driveway, a sign shall be erected reading that all loads exiting the property are required by City ordinance to be covered, and failure to cover is a violation of the Raleigh City Code.  The sign shall be facing the property and all lettering shall be a minimum of 6 inches tall. 
11.
All points of ingress and egress now and in the future shall be reviewed and approved by City of Raleigh.
12.
Whenever any portion of the excavation pit exceeds a depth of 65 feet below the then current grade surface, the primary crusher shall be relocated to an area that is 50 feet below the current grade surface level so that the wall of excavation pit will function as a noise baffle.

5.
Construction Surety



A question was raised regarding the construction surety contained in Chapter 8.  The current zoning code requires a construction surety for uncompleted improvements at the 75% completion phase.  This typically equates to the final coat of asphalt on new streets.  The UDO contains language that would require 125% of the value of the public improvements to be submitted prior to plat recordation.



The new regulation is beneficial, as the City would not be responsible for abandoned projects where the developer posted no surety.  There are uncompleted public improvements in recorded subdivisions that the City becomes responsible to construct.  Collecting the surety at the plat approval stage would remove this liability from the City.  While this would require the developer to post more money on the front end of a project, the surety could be split be phase if desired.



This topic was discussed during the Planning Commission review extensively.  The UDO language represents the practice of many other municipalities.


6.
Adequate Public Facilities (from CPC)

The Comprehensive Planning Committee discussed this item on February 6.  Section 8.2 establishes the framework for adequate facilities.  This section would require that adequate infrastructure, such as streets, water and sanitary sewer were all available to accommodate development.

Recommendation:  The Committee recommends the following alterations to Section 8.2 on page 8-5:
Article 8.2.  Infrastructure Sufficiency Adequate Public Facilities
Sec. 8.2.1.  In General
A. 
Every subdivision plan and site plan shall be subject to a determination of the adequacy of public facilities, as defined below according to the established levels of service in this Article.
B. 
Public facilities shall be considered adequate where it is demonstrated they have available capacity to accommodate the demand generated by the proposed development as well as other approved developments and Planned Development Master Plans.  and future development of vacant lots and redevelopment of developed properties based on existing zoning.
C. 
In order to avoid undue hardship, the applicant may propose to construct or secure sufficient funding for the facilities necessary to provide capacity to accommodate the proposed development at the adopted level of service. The commitment for construction or advancement of necessary facilities shall be included as a condition of development.
Sec. 8.2.2. Streets
A. 
Required street capacity shall be measured based on the methodology of the Highway Capacity Manual.
B. 
The impact of proposed development shall be measured by AM and PM peak trips based on the methodology of the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE).

C.
Adequate streets shall be provided consistent with the requirements of this Chapter provided an overall level of service E or better at intersections is maintained.
D. 
There are three required traffic impact assessment thresholds:
1. 
Trip Generation Report (a test of AM/PM peak hour traffic);
2. 
Traffic Assessment (where the AM/PM peak hour traffic fails to meet adequate levels of service, this study reviews queuing and delays); and
3. 
Traffic Impact Analysis (where queuing and delays are unacceptable, this full analysis includes calculation of trips, delay, queuing and capacity at intersections).
E.
Where a trip generation report or traffic impact analysis demonstrates a degradation of overall intersection level of service below level of service E or an existing intersection level of service F, the proposed site plan may be approved provided that:
1.
The residential density does not exceed 50 units per acre;
2.
The office Floor Area Ratio does not exceed 0.5;
3.
The floor area ratio for commercial uses does not exceed 0.33; or
4.
The peak hour delay at the intersection does not exceed what would be produced by development consistent with (1) or (2) above as shown by a Traffic Impact Analysis. 
F.
An exception shall be granted for one or more of the following situations:
1.
The City has proposed a capital improvement project within the five-year Capital Improvement Program that would improve the level of service above level F; or,
2.
NCDOT has proposed a project within the first four years of the adopted seven-year Transportation Improvement Program that would improve the level of service above level F; or
3.
There is within one-quarter mile of the site plan an existing or funded transit stop that is served by one of the following: fixed and dedicated-guideway transit, 5 vehicles an hour on a single route in one direction during peak commuting hours, or 10 vehicles an hour in any direction during peak commuting hours; or
4.
The site is mapped with a conditional use district approved within the prior 20 years that includes a trip budget as a zoning condition.
Sec. 8.2.3.  Water Supply
A.
Water supply shall be determined based on system capacity and average and peak flows.
B. 
The minimum size of any water line shall meet current Public Utilities Handbook requirements, and may require off-site improvements.
Sec. 8.2.4. Wastewater Disposal
A. 
Wastewater disposal shall be determined based on system capacity, and average and peak flows.
B. 
The minimum size of any wastewater line shall meet current Public Utilities Handbook requirements, and may require off-site improvements.
Sec. 8.2.5. Fire Suppression
A. 
Required fire flow shall be determined using the methodology of the Insurance Services Office (ISO).

B. 
In determining the impact of the proposed development on fire suppression, the City shall consider water pressure available to the development.
Sec. 8.2.6.  Stormwater
A. 
The minimum configuration of any stormwater facility shall meet current Stormwater Manual requirements, and may require off-site improvements.
B. 
When development of an area changes the flow regime from sheet flow to concentrated flow, the drainage system shall be designed to minimize impacts of the flow on adjoining properties.

7.
Adopting Ordinance


Staff will present the adopting ordinance to the City Council at time of adoption. The ordinance will specify the adoption date, effective date, effective zoning districts and regulations. 
Senior Planner Travis Crane said today's topics of discussion would be:

(
Chapter 10 Comments

(
Small Lot Additions

(
Backyard Cottages

(
Resource Extraction

(
Construction Surety
(
Adequate Public Facilities

(
Adopting Ordinance
His PowerPoint presentation began with the following Chapter 10 comments:
Deferred comments sent to staff
(
Appeal of administrative decision

(
Discussed at last work session; Planning Commission
(
30 days to appeal a decision

(
State contemplating optional "constructive" notice

Recommendation:  Staff recommends altering Section 10.2.11.C.2 on UDO page 10-44 to read:


An appeal as set forth in Sec. 10.2.11 shall be filed by persons who received notice of the decision within 30 days of permit issuance or when a permit is not issued, the decision of approval or denial; this time period is applicable to all representatives of such notified persons, including without limitation their tenants and option holders.  Any other person with standing to appeal shall have 30 days from the receipt from the earlier of any source of actual or constructive notice of the decision within which to file an appeal.  For all other persons with standing, notice of appeal shall be filed within 30 days after the initiation of site work activities.
Mr. Crowder asked about posting a notice on the subject property.  Mr. Crane replied the new language refers to "actual or constructive notice."  The actual language has not yet been approved by the state; however, using the general term "constructive notice" is generic enough to cover everything and prevent future UDO amendments if the state modifies the language.
MS. BALDWIN ARRIVED AT 4:09 P.M.

Mr. Odom asked how Council would change the UDO once it is adopted.  Senior Planner Crane explained staff envisions a six-month period between the adoption date and the effective date of the UDO.  If a change needs to be made during that six-month period, the UDO can be amended outright, without going through the text change process.  Staff has already started a list of "clean-up" items, such as grammatical changes and typos, to be brought to the Council before the effective date.  After the effective date, it will be necessary to go through the text change process.  Deputy City Attorney Ira Botvinick said it would be best thing to outline in the UDO implementation ordinance how the Council wants to handle text changes.  Grammatical changes or typos will not require the formality of advertisement and a public hearing.  Substantive changes will have to follow either the new UDO procedure or the current text change procedure.
Ms. Baldwin asked about the time frames for each process, and the Deputy City Attorney replied they are similar.  Under the UDO procedure, the proposed text change would go to the Planning Commission first.  After it hears public comments, the Planning Commission would recommend to the City Council whether or not to move forward with a public hearing.  The Council would discuss the text change and schedule a public hearing.  Under the current process, the text change goes to the City Council first, then to the Planning Commission, then back to the Council.  Deputy City Attorney Botvinick believes it makes more sense to use the new UDO procedure because we are trying to reduce the number of zoning cases between now and the UDO adoption.  Mr. Crowder cautioned against making substantive changes involving code content and intent without the public being fully aware of what those changes are.  Mr. Odom commented the Council has been making changes but has not seen the result of those changes compiled in one redlined document, and he wants to see that version before voting.

Senior Planner Crane introduced the next topic, Small Lot residential Additions.  The PowerPoint contained the following information.
Discussed at previous work session

(
Are existing rules in UDO regarding additions to single family structures where units are added?
(
Existing code requires preliminary site plan approval where units are added to single family structure.
Recommendation:  Staff suggests that new section 2.4.5 be inserted on page 2-25 to read:
2.4.5
Detached House Additions

When an existing detached house is converted to an apartment building type, the following regulations shall apply:

A.
The addition must contain the same building materials as the existing structure. 

B.
The roof pitch and form of the addition shall be the same as the existing structure.

C.
The height of the addition shall not exceed the height of the existing structure.

D.
The building addition shall not exceed 50% of the floor area of the existing structure.

There were no questions or discussion.  However, after discussion of backyard cottages and accessory dwelling units, Deputy City Attorney Botvinick suggested the language above be amended as follows (new text underlined):
2.4.5
Detached House Additions

When an existing detached house is converted to an apartment building type or to an attached unit, the following regulations shall apply:

A.
The addition must contain the same building materials as the existing structure. 

B.
The roof pitch and form of the addition shall be the same as the existing structure.

C.
The height of the addition shall not exceed the height of the existing structure.

D.
The building addition shall not cumulatively exceed 50% of the floor area of the existing structure.

E.
Additions made after application of the UDO which do not comply with subsections A through D shall not be used for conversions that add one or more additional units.
There were no objections from the City Council.

Senior Planner Crane reviewed the following information in his PowerPoint presentation for the third topic, Backyard Cottages (BYCs):
Discussed at Comprehensive Planning Committee
(
Recommendations include enhanced development standards

(
Would not be allowed citywide

●
Permitted only when neighborhood requests at City Council

(Slide was of the ancillary regulations included in the staff report above.)

Language should be inserted regarding process

Districts allowed in:  R-1, R-2, R-4, R-6, R-10, RX, OX, NX, CX

Backyard cottages shall only be permitted in areas designated by City Council.  How would this be accomplished?

●
Area defined – 15 contiguous acres (similar to a Neighborhood Conservation Overlay District)
●
Planning Commission review and recommendation

●
City Council review and decision – either neighborhood petition-initiated or Council-initiated
Ms. Baldwin asked if staff had done any mapping to see where BYCs can actually be established under the new setbacks, which are very limiting.  Chief Planning and Economic Development Officer Mitchell Silver referred the Council to the building setbacks chart on page 4 of the staff report.  He said the setbacks have changed dramatically and depending on the size of the lot, it will be a challenge to put a BYC on some lots.  The BYC could be in the middle of a back yard, and he doubts many people would pursue that option.  Senior Planner Crane added that staff had previously provided some basic analysis of different areas throughout the City of the standards proposed in the UDO, not the Comprehensive Planning Committee recommendations.  They found there are areas in the City where it would be difficult to build a BYC, and these regulations would make it more difficult.

Chief P&ED Officer Silver requested that this item be removed from the code until such time as the General Assembly allow BYCs as a primary residence or until staff has more time to review potential locations for BYCs and how the opt-in option would work.  Staff has concerns going forward with the proposal as is.

With regard to setbacks, Mr. Stephenson, Chair of the Comprehensive Planning Committee, said it was the consensus of the Committee that if additional detached single family dwellings are allowed on a single family lot, they should at least abide by the principal dwelling's setbacks.  Mr. Gaylord said the Committee had discussed two concepts:  allowing BYCs citywide with relaxed regulations, and an opt-in with less relaxed regulations.  Before he saw this on paper, he did not realize the changes for setbacks would be this dramatic.  He thinks the two options discussed by the Committee got somewhat blended.
Mr. Stephenson said he was trying to find a set of development standards that could be adopted citywide.  There is also an opportunity here for creating an accessory dwelling unit (ADU) that is attached as we allow now.  A property owner also has the option of appearing before the Board of Adjustment (BOA) to request approval if that person can prove hardship.  Mr. Stephenson said it may be worth having additional conversations with real neighborhoods relative to real lot sizes.  He has been invited to tomorrow night's Mordecai CAC meeting to discuss BYCs and the possibility of Mordecai being the first opt-in area.  This is a work in progress and there is room to continue this conversation.  He does not think the Council should hold out hope that a local government will file a court case regarding owner occupancy for ADUs, including BYCs.  Mr. Gaylord stated it would be fantastic to get a neighborhood to explore opt-in.  He cautioned that the Council needed to be careful about establishing these numbers, because they will be the baseline for an opt-in neighborhood.  If the setbacks are set so stringent or tight that it would be impossible to fit a BYC on a property, he would prefer to adopt the less stringent Planning Commission recommendations for setbacks, plus the opt-in option.
Discussion continued.  In response to a question from Mr. Weeks about grandfathering, Chief P&ED Officer Silver explained that detached accessory dwellings are not legal at this time, so there would be no provision for grandfathering for existing legal nonconforming uses.  Mr. Weeks referred to ancillary regulation #5, which requires BYCs to be constructed of the same material and roof form as the primary structure, and asked how that would work in historic districts.  Senior Planner Crane replied that might be a gray area for historic districts.  For example, if the historic residence is built of red or rose brick, does the BYC have to be the same color brick?  There is a small amount of latitude for staff to interpret the regulations but beyond that, they must be interpreted by the BOA.  Mr. Stephenson noted the Comprehensive Planning Committee had voted to recommend looking at the less design-oriented standard that only specified materials of equal or greater quality or durability except masonry, but that recommendation did not make it into this language.
Ms. Baldwin commended Mordecai's interest in being the pilot program for opt-in, but said what fits in Mordecai might not fit in another community.  The City could end up with different rules and regulations for different neighborhoods, which sounds more like an NCOD to her.  She is in favor of BYCs, but does not think Council is ready to move forward on this.  She visited the Brentwood neighborhood last week and saw where there can definitely be abuses.  Ms. Baldwin recommended removing BYCs from the UDO and if a neighborhood wants to consider it, Council can re-visit the idea and move forward at that time.

Mr. Weeks said after listening to this discussion, it appears the Council members are not all on the same page.  He agreed with Ms. Baldwin that the item should be removed for further study, and made a motion to do so.  His motion was seconded by Mr. Odom.
Mayor McFarlane asked what opt-in format had been discussed by the Comprehensive Planning Committee.  Mr. Gaylord replied it was discussed as a pilot program for one neighborhood that volunteered, and it should be a City Council-authorized neighborhood for the pilot.  There is no need or urgency to make this decision now, so Council should gather all information before making a decision.
Mr. Odom said Council had not included group homes in the BYC discussion.  The majority of Raleigh's group homes are in his and Mr. Weeks' districts.  Development Services Manager Christine Darges stated group homes are not permitted because BYCs are limited to a maximum of two occupants.  Deputy City Attorney Botvinick said the group home regulations are not changing; they are being carried forward as written in the existing code to comply with federal law.  BYCs cannot have more than two occupants and would not provide an avenue for providing more people for group home facilities.

Chief P&ED Officer Silver clarified that he had recommended BYCs as a method for getting increased density in certain areas without vertical addition and to address the growing need for alternative living, such as housing for an aging parent.  Staff modeled the setbacks after those for detached garages but as concerns were raised, BYCs were moved further away from property lines.  Staff can continue to study BYCs even if they are removed from the UDO.
Mr. Stephenson made a friendly amendment to Mr. Weeks' motion to refer the issue of BYCs back to the Comprehensive Planning Committee for further discussion.  There was no second.
Mr. Gaylord made a substitute motion to ask staff to get information from the Mordecai neighborhood to determine if there is desire to pursue this as a pilot project.  His motion was seconded by Mr. Stephenson, and failed by a vote of 2-6 (Mr. Stephenson and Mr. Gaylord voting for the motion).
Mayor McFarlane called for the vote on the original motion.  The motion carried by a 7-1 vote (Mr. Gaylord voting in the negative).
Mr. Crowder said the focus of the Comprehensive Planning Committee's discussion was BYCs, but he had requested the Committee discuss attached ADUs as well.  Under the current code, ADUs are limited to 25% of the overall square footage of the primary dwelling, cannot have exterior entrances, and must be owner occupied.  The owner occupancy requirement is now invalid due to a recent court ruling.  Council needs to discuss ADUs, especially with regard to increased parking and enforcement of density violations.
Mayor McFarlane asked if staff had discussed attached ADUs.  Deputy City Attorney Botvinick said staff's discussion was that the design standards that are proposed can be made applicable to attached ADUs, including the regulation that no more than four unrelated people may live on a lot.  It is up to the Council as to whether it wants to retain ADUs or not, but there is the same basic issue with owner occupancy.  The two approaches before Council are (1) remove attached ADUs from the UDO and those that exist now would be made nonconforming, or (2) keep them in the UDO with the proposed design standards.
Mr. Stephenson asked if the UDO changed some of the current standards for ADUs.  Senior Planner Crane replied it does.  The maximum size of the attached ADU would be 700 square feet.  The living area may not exceed the living area of the detached house, so it could be as much as 50%.

Mayor McFarlane asked about the parking issues.  Mr. Crowder said when attached ADUs are turned into de facto duplexes, it is difficult to encourage home ownership in the neighborhood again, especially with the new prohibition of owner occupancy requirements.  Basically, that turns single family residences into multi-family rental scenarios.  This is the issue that older and at-risk neighborhoods have, and those neighborhoods have no homeowners associations or restrictive covenants.  Once a single family house has been turned into a duplex, most people looking for a single family residence to buy and live in do not want to spend the time and money to convert it back into a single family residence.
Mr. Crowder made a motion to remove ADUs from the UDO.  His motion was seconded by Ms. Baldwin and carried by a vote of 6-2 (Mr. Gaylord and Mr. Odom voting in the negative).
Senior Planner Crane reviewed the following information in his PowerPoint presentation for the next topic, Resource Extraction, defined on page 6-37 of the UDO.
Discussed by City Council during Chapter 6 review

●
UDO classifies resource extraction as special use in IH, AP

●
Includes rock quarries, mineral extraction

●
Current code classifies as permitted use in Ind-1, TD

●
Staff directed to explore options

Staff recommends that resource extraction be classified as a "limited" use in IH and AP
●
Standards for buffering perimeter

●
Mitigate impacts of operation

●
Berms, landscaping

●
Screen overburden

●
Hours of operation
●
Requirements for trucks

●
Location requirements for rock crushing operations

Mayor McFarlane stated that the sight line from adjacent neighborhoods was a concern expressed during the rezoning of a rock quarry this past year.  She asked if the City could be assured of screening if a maximum height of 70 feet is allowed for overburden per regulation #5 contained in the staff report recommendation.  Mr. Crowder agreed with her concern and pointed out there may be topographic challenges that result in an adjacent neighbor looking up at 150 feet of material.
Deputy City Attorney Botvinick responded that Ira regulation #3 addresses that.  He then highlighted for the Council the updated staff recommendations distributed by Development Services Manager Darges (new material underlined, deleted text is stricken through):
Change page 7-15 Type B1 last row, Type B2 last row, and Type C2 last row to replace the wording and in lieu thereof substitute "A berm installed in accordance with Sec 7.2.4 D 4 may be installed, unless otherwise required.  Such installation shall not alter the yard width, fence, wall, shade tree and understory requirements."


On page 7-16, insert a new subsection B.3 to read as follows:

3.
The protective yards in Special Highway Overlay Districts 1 and 2 (Sec. 3.5.1.D) take the place of any street protective yard required in Section 7.2.4.B.

Add new protective and street yards to the tables shown on pages 7-15 and 7-16 for resource extraction.  Protective yards shall not be required when the property immediately abuts another property zoned Heavy Industrial. 

	
	Type B3
	Type C4

	Width (min) 
	35'
	35'

	Fence height (min)
	Not required 
	Not required

	Wall Height (min)
	Not required
	Not required

	Shade Trees (min. per 100')
	Not required
	Not required

	Shrubs(min. per 100')
	Not required
	Not required

	Berm
	A berm shall be installed in accordance with D4 except the minimum height of the berm shall be 10' measured perpendicular to the crown and subsection e shall not apply.
	A berm shall be installed in accordance with D4 except the minimum height of the berm shall be 10' measured perpendicular to the crown and subsection e shall not apply.


Rewrite section 6.6.2 B page 6-37 to read as follows:
B.
Use Standards

1.
A type B3 transitional protective yard with a berm (see Sec.7.2.2.A) must be established along all outer perimeter property lines except where the property used for Resource Extraction adjoins property zoned IH or is used for industrial uses listed in the Allowed Principal Use Table in Sec. 6.1.4.  For lawful extraction facilities established prior to the application of the UDO that adjoin uses other household living as listed in the Allowed Principal Use Table in see. 6.1.4, existing woodland vegetation at least 25 feet in width may be used, in whole or in part, to satisfy the transitional protective yard, provided any gap in woodland vegetation 20 feet or more in width shall be planted with evergreen hollies that have a mature height of at least 25 feet tall.
2.
A type C3 (street protective yard with a berm (see Sec. 7.2.2.B) must be established along all property lines abutting a public right- of-way.

3.
Overburden shall be screened from ground level view from nearby roads and properties, not owned or leased by the operator, or by walls, closed fences, berms or a combination thereof which is equal or greater in height than the height of the overburden. Planted vegetation containing the following characteristics may be used as a substitute screen of the overburden.  There shall be provided between overburden storage areas and adjoining properties zoned or utilized for residential uses, not owned or leased by the operator, (a) walls, closed fences, berms, or a combination thereof equal or greater in height than the height of the overburden, or (b) planted vegetation containing the following characteristics:
i.
Newly planted landscaping shall be of the following varieties:  loblolly pine, genetically improved stock, Japanese cryptomeria "Yoshino" and "Nellie Stevens" holly.

ii.
Newly planted pine trees are planted double filed with a linear-triangle configuration with 20-foot spacing.  Yoshino and Nellie Stevens shall be installed in the middle of the tree plantings, with at least 25 percent of each variety being planted.

iii.
The planted pines trees shall be at least 6 feet tall and the planted Yoshino and Nellie Stevens shall be at least 4 feet tall.

4.
Existing woodland vegetation at least 25 feet in width which meets or exceeds the screening characteristics of the planted material may be used, in whole or in part, to satisfy the vegetative planting requirements.

5.
If planted or existing vegetation is used to screen the overburden, the overburden may not exceed a height of 70 feet or other City ordinances, whichever is more stringent.

A property shall be considered "adjoining" if it is separated from the area where overburden is deposited by a street right-of-way 100 feet wide or less.
6.  4.
Upon the completion of any deposit of overburden material in any area, the deposit shall be covered with grass or other ground cover.

7.  5.
The following hours of operations shall be observed:

i.
Blasting on the property is allowed only between the hours of  9:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. Mondays through Fridays except in the case of emergency.  No blasting is allowed on the traditional holidays of New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Fourth of July, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day.

ii.
Crushing equipment shall operate only between the hours of 6:00 a.m. and 9:00 p.m. Mondays through Saturdays and only between 1:00 p.m. and 9:00 p.m. on Sundays.

iii.
Overburden will be deposited, graded, or moved about the property only between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m. Mondays through Saturdays.

8.  6.
If the operator uses audible back-up warning devices on machinery or equipment, the volume and frequency of the back-up warning devices shall be the minimum required to comply with any applicable law or regulation.

9.  7.
All load trucks entering the property shall have a working functioning load cover.  Any truck that does not have a working functioning load cover shall not be loaded.  All loads Loads on load trucks exiting the property shall be covered.

10. 8.
At each exit driveway utilized by loaded trucks, a sign shall be erected reading that all loads exiting the property are required by City ordinance to be covered, and failure to cover is a violation of the Raleigh City Code.  The sign shall be facing the property and all lettering shall be a minimum of 6 inches tall. 

11.
All points of ingress and egress now and in the future shall be reviewed and approved by City of Raleigh.

12.
Whenever any portion of the excavation pit exceeds a depth of 65 feet below the then current grade surface, the primary crusher shall be relocated to an area that is 50 feet below the current grade surface level so that the wall of excavation pit will function as a noise baffle.

9.
The primary crusher shall not be located closer than 300 feet to any outer property boundary and no closer than 600 feet to any residential zoning district.  In lieu of meeting these distances, the primary crusher may be located in any area of the excavation pit that is 50 or more feet below the then current grade surface level, so that the wall of the excavation pit will function as a noise baffle.

Mr. Crowder stated that one of the quarries in town has caused damage to property, and this is an ongoing concern to communities near the quarries.  He asked what kind of protection, studies or background information exists to show there will not be damage to adjoining property.  Most of the damage is a result of the vibrations from blasting.  Deputy City Attorney Botvinick replied the operator is responsible for the damage he caused within the rules of negligence in court cases.  There are dynamiting requirements that the Mining Commission approves.  Staff reviewed them and decided it would be awkward to pass an ordinance stating that the Mining Commission allows "X" amount of vibration but the City is reduce that amount by 25%.  He is not sure that would even be legal.  The better approach is to look at the contemplated mining permits and argue at that time the appropriate noise and vibration levels.  The operator has a vested interest in trying to get this right because even if he is allowed a higher number, he may be sued if he damages property.  Staff did not address property damage because it is already covered by the courts (people can sue the company) and the Mining Commission.

Mayor McFarlane expressed concern about vegetation 25 feet in width and/or height screening a 70 foot tall pile of overburden.  She proposed that the regulation language should be "screened from view from the closest residential structure" or something similar.  That was the crux of the last quarry rezoning case, and it was a matter of geometry.  Mr. Crowder added that tree planting/growing may take several years to gain screening height.  The Deputy City Attorney said that is why staff established the requirement for a minimum 10-foot high berm for the first few years; the overburden may not be established on the first 75 feet of the property because of the yard requirements; and the requirement for screening the first 25 feet.
Ms. Baldwin stated there are two reasons for this:  (1) to protect the quarries that already went through this process and (2) to set guidelines for other potential quarries.  She asked how likely it is that new quarries will be established in Raleigh.  Deputy City Attorney Botvinick replied not very likely, because it would have to be an extremely large site containing rock.  It would be a very small number, if any.  The mapping process will offer further protection if large tracts of land are not zoned IH or AP; they could be zoned IX, for example.  Mayor McFarlane asked if staff had considered how these regulations would affect adjacent properties if the existing quarries expand, and staff responded affirmatively.
Ms. Baldwin made a motion to approve staff's recommendations for resource extraction.  Her motion was seconded by Mr. Gaylord and carried unanimously, 8-0.
Senior Planner Crane presented the next item, Construction Surety.  His PowerPoint presentation contained the following information.

City Council requested information on surety for public improvements

●
Contained in Chapter 8

●
125% surety for constructed improvements

●
Surety provided prior to recordation of plat

●
Current process only requires surety when project is 75% complete

●
Bonding only for uncompleted portions (final lift of asphalt)

At issue:

●
Abandoned projects require City involvement

●
Once lots are recorded, can be sold, permits issued

●
Potential for partial subdivisions

●
Developer can disappear, leaving City responsible for remaining improvements

Solution:

●
Subdivision can be recorded in phases

●
Surety can be split into phased increments

●
Construction can happen prior to recordation

Staff researched practices across the country and found that the City's current practice of allowing developers to record plats, sell lots, construct partial streets, and then post a bond or surety, is clearly atypical.  Most municipalities require a process as outlined in the UDO, i.e., a bond or surety for 100% or 125% of the constructed improvements is posted up front.  The Planning Commission did not make any recommendations for this section.
Ms. Baldwin stated she had asked this to be looked at because the UDO Technical Review Group had raised concerns about it.  It is harder for small business developers to post a large sum of money up front for a project than it is for large developers.  She is concerned this might make it impossible for local small business owners to do business in Raleigh.  Senior Planner Crane responded that the same concern was raised during the Planning Commission discussion, and there are a couple of options for addressing it.  A developer could construct the improvements prior to recoding the plat, which absolves him of having to post a surety.  Another option is for the developer to record the subdivision in smaller phases and construct the improvements in smaller phases.  Mr. Crowder preferred the first option.  Development Services Manager Darges said there are separate requirements for phasing, and staff approaches phased increments as each phase standing on its own.
Ms. Baldwin asked why staff chose 125% instead of 100%.  Senior Planner Crane replied he is not sure if staff found that was the norm across the state, but the money devalues over time.  If a 100% bond is provided up front and it takes a developer several years to build, the bond money will have less value as time goes by.  The City has to make up that incremental difference to finish constructing the improvements.  Deputy City Attorney Botvinick pointed out the City requires 150% for a letter of credit, so this is 25% less.

Staff's recommendation was accepted by consensus of the Council.
Senior Planner Crane presented the following information in a PowerPoint presentation on Adequate Public Facilities (APF), which has been retitled Infrastructure Sufficiency.

Discussed at Comprehensive Planning Committee
●
UDO requires that streets, water, sanitary sewer adequate prior to approval

●
Questions of responsibility, equity, timing

●
Recommend alterations related to traffic level of service (LOS)

Two conditions:

●
Development trips level of service to unacceptable level (LOS F)

●
Existing condition already at LOS F

●
Permit additional development in these situations?
●
Remove reference to vacant properties, future development

●
Clarify that LOS refers to overall rating, not individual movements

●
Situation of failing LOS

Senior Planner Crane's presentation included slides of Sec. 8.2.2. Streets – new paragraphs E and F as outlined on pages 9 and 10 of these minutes.  He explained that paragraph E addresses degradation of LOS relative to approval of a proposed site plan.  Section F provides four exceptions, which he reviewed with the Council.
F.
An exception shall be granted for one or more of the following situations:

1.
The City has proposed a capital improvement project within the five-year Capital Improvement Program that would improve the level of service above level F; or,

2.
NCDOT has proposed a project within the first four years of the adopted seven-year Transportation Improvement Program that would improve the level of service above level F; or
3.
There is within one-quarter mile of the site plan an existing or funded transit stop that is served by one of the following: fixed and dedicated-guideway transit, 5 vehicles an hour on a single route in one direction during peak commuting hours, or 10 vehicles an hour in any direction during peak commuting hours; or
4.
The site is mapped with a conditional use district approved within the prior 20 years that includes a trip budget as a zoning condition.

  Staff proposes that the first recommendation be rewritten as follows:

1.
The City has proposed a capital improvement project within the adopted five-year Capital Improvement Program that would improve the level of service above level F; or,

Mr. Crane noted these are all standards that are reviewed and approved administratively.  Council has the option of examining level of service at the rezoning stage.
Mayor McFarlane asked why exception #3 states "an existing or funded transit stop" but exception #1 refers to any project in the approved Capital Improvement Program (CIP).  Senior Planner Crane explained an existing transit stop is a known entity and if a transit stop is funded, staff knows it will be built.  This condition was written with the assumption that anything included in the CIP will be funded within five years.  Deputy City Attorney suggested the language be rewritten to state "existing or funded within the next five years."
Mr. Crowder said it should be commensurate with the type of transit.  Fixed guideway transit is different from a bus line, and he asked how the capacity and speed would be measured.  Deputy Planning Director Bowers responded it is not measured.  From a capacity standpoint, it only depends on how many vehicles traverse an area per hour and how many people are on them.  There is more to transit than speed.
Mr. Stephenson said that paragraph D on page 9 describes three required traffic impact assessment thresholds:  Trip Generation Report, Traffic Assessment, and Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA).  The Town of Cary's APF ordinance for roads was recently invalidated by a court case.  The town is trying to determine what they can do to maintain a balance between growth and growth infrastructure, and is proposing that for larger projects, a full TIA should be done at the time of rezoning.  The Raleigh City Council had previously discussed Charlotte's requirement for a full site plan at the time of rezoning and decided it was too much, and Mr. Stephenson thinks Council should look at D3 (TIA).  With the new height-based codes, Council does not have the ability to directly translate units or floor area ratios (FARs) calculated by known formulas into transportation impacts that will help Council determine what infrastructure is required.  Under the height-based zoning system, if Council is faced with a rezoning and does not know what the traffic impacts are and what transportation infrastructure impact will be required, it will be at a disadvantage with regard to having all the facts on the table.  Cary is looking at the same problem, i.e., what it will cost the town when it grants a development entitlement.  Mr. Stephenson asked how Council will know how to apply the formulas in new paragraph E under the height-based zoning system.
Deputy Planning Director Bowers explained the standards are not applied at the time of rezoning; they are applied at the time a development plan is submitted.  Mr. Stephenson responded that unless a detailed TIA is required at the time of rezoning, Council will not have the information about transportation impacts and infrastructure necessary for its decision.  Deputy City Attorney Botvinick said there had been discussion about what should be required on applications and to what extent that should be in the code.  The decision was made to require the information on applications and not put it in the code.  The application can be adjusted when necessary.  The application form revised pursuant to the UDO will contain an assessment for rezoning and information will be required regarding utilities, transportation, etc.  Staff can calibrate anything requested by Council.  A developer must know what he is building before he can perform a TIA, and it will be necessary for him to put caps on square footage, density, etc. in order to do the analysis.
Mr. Crowder asked how that will be done with a City-initiated rezoning, i.e., remapping the City.  Deputy City Attorney Botvinick replied the principal density allowance will be by height.  Except where the Council has already approved taller buildings, everything will be zoned three stories, which is the default height.  The UDO will keep the status quo in terms of height.  Mr. Crowder suggested this gives the majority of entitlement to the first developer.  Deputy Planning Director Bowers stated that limiting development based on traffic impacts or a notion of capacity has never done before in Raleigh.  The capacity constraint that exists on the ground today is the result of all development that took place before.  Entitlements on the zoning map after remapping will not be radically higher than what is on the ground today.  It is not appropriate to do a complete build-out analysis of every site, maxing out the zoning.  As part of the UDO mapping, staff will use the CommunityBiz model to project any changes and plug it into the Triangle Regional Model to see how traffic might be affected, then allocate growth to where it is most likely to happen based on zoning and other factors contained in that model.
Ms. Baldwin asked why this is in the UDO.  Deputy City Attorney Botvinick explained that for 15% of the site plans that go to the Planning Commission or the City Council, APF is one of the eight site standards.  Those eight standards are too subjective for staff to use, so staff is looking for an objective placeholder to tell people "this is what the standards were."  A substitute was needed for that standard.  The UDO is the right place for it because staff needs a standard when approving or disapproving site plans.

Ms. Baldwin asked how many intersections are at LOS F.  Transportation Planning Manager Eric Lamb replied staff does not have a comprehensive inventory/evaluation of all 600 signalized intersections.  Each intersection is examined on a case-by-case basis.  Transportation Engineer Kelly Bowman added that level of service is based on the expected amount of delay derived from a traffic model or lacking that, from equations that can be calculated by hand if necessary.  Staff expects most of the intersections along major roads (US 70, Capital Boulevard, etc.) are operating at LOS F.  Mr. Lamb explained part of the reason for that is the way the City operates signals purposely biases traffic to accommodate the heaviest moves.  Therefore, side street operations during peak hours are penalized in order to move major traffic along major corridors.  

Deputy Planning Director Bowers stated the LOS standard to traverse an intersection is 80 seconds.  Anything above 80 seconds, regardless of the number of additional seconds, is LOS F.
Transportation Planning Manager Lamb said one question staff had is whether this can be associated with the seconds of delay standard in addition to the standards proposed here.  The challenge is dealing with equity for sites adjacent to a LOS F intersection.  What is acceptable for a two-acre site might unnecessarily penalize a much larger site by comparison.  There is no upper acreage threshold in these situations.  Deputy Planning Director Bowers said the numbers roughly correspond to a development on a 10-acre site feeding in an extra six seconds of delay on top of the existing conditions.  Council could pick an upset limit, e.g., no development will create a delay larger than "X" seconds.  There are potential issues with that since large sites can be subdivided.  Mr. Lamb said we also do not want to create a situation where all site plans are denied at the administrative level.

Ms. Baldwin asked if the business community had reviewed paragraphs E and F and had a chance to comment.  Mr. Bowers said representatives of the Technical Review Group (TRG) had attended Comprehensive Planning Committee meetings when this item was discussed.  What they saw prior to this was language that theoretically would have compelled staff to deny every site plan if there is already a LOS F at an impacted intersection.  Staff realized some level of development must be allowed on a site and therefore drafted these exceptions.  Transportation Planning Manager Lamb pointed out there is a fifth option, i.e., the developer can produce a package of public infrastructure improvements that decreases capacity, lessens impacts, and brings the intersection above LOS F.
Ms. Baldwin asked how staff decided on a distance of one-quarter mile in item F.3.  Transportation Planning Manager Lamb said one-quarter mile is considered optimal walk radius around a transit station.  One-half mile is acceptable; one-quarter mile is premium.
Mr. Stephenson asked if F.4 regarding trip budgets is a legacy provision or if, going forward, trip budgets will be provided as an alternative.  Deputy Planning Director Bowers said it will address existing legacy trip budgets, of which there aren't very many, but will also provide an opportunity for someone pursuing a rezoning to lock in an allocation of trips through the zoning process that will not be overturned by Section E.  Some developers, especially those pursuing larger and more complex development projects for larger sites, would like some assurance of a trip budget.  Staff thinks this is a useful tool for Council to have available through the legislative process rather than discretionary approval.  It must be used wisely to be effective.  Chief P&ED Officer Silver stated there is a direct connection between the Comprehensive Plan and the CIP.  There are areas that you would want to incentivize that would be part of the CIP process, but the project would have to already be on the CIP.  Mr. Stephenson commented that someone asking for a trip budget should trigger thoughts for Council and staff of how we will pay for this.

Referring again to F.3, Ms. Baldwin said one-quarter mile from a transit stop is limiting.  She would prefer one-half mile, which is still in acceptable range.  Mr. Stagner said the idea is to move toward more fixed transportation options, and he prefers one-quarter mile.  Mayor McFarlane asked if one-quarter mile is an industry standard.  Chief P&ED Officer Silver said one-quarter mile is typically a five-minute walk and a half-mile is typically a 10-minute walk.  More compact, intense development is usually within a quarter-mile mile radius of a transit stop.  Mr. Stephenson said infrastructure sufficiency has been discussed, and is being held in, the Comprehensive Planning Committee.  There are other ways to get to a transit station.  The Committee is studying other multimodal enhancements other than train and bus.  There may be an opportunity to extend the range if other infrastructure is provided, such as sidewalks and bicycle lanes, and staff requested more time to study state-of-the-art options.
Mr. Crowder stated with regard to industry standards, the most intense development is usually located within one-eighth of a mile of a transit station.  One-quarter to one-half a mile is more of a transition to lower density.  Ms. Baldwin asked if Council is limiting development in areas where Council wants to put it.  Chief P&ED Officer Silver said there are many places in Washington, D.C. with medium to high density and people walk 10 minutes to a station, so one-half a mile is not out of the norm.
Mr. Stephenson said exception F.3 uses the phrase "fixed and dedicated-guideway transit."  He asked if it should be "fixed OR dedicated," and Senior Planner Crane replied staff can make that change.  Also in regard to F.3, Mr. Stephenson asked if the reference to "10 vehicles in an hour in any direction during peak commuting hours" was for single routes or multiple routes.  Deputy Planning Director Bowers explained that by not specifying single or multiple routes, the only interpretation would be multiple routes, but staff will clarify the language.  Mr. Crowder asked that the term "dedicated" be defined as well, but Mr. Stephenson pointed out the language states "dedicated-guideway."
Mr. Gaylord moved to approve staff's recommendations for Infrastructure Sufficiency with the revisions made during the discussion.  His motion was seconded by Mr. Stephenson and carried by unanimous vote of 8-0.
Ms. Baldwin stated the TRG had comments on two items, Sections 3.3.3 (stepbacks) and open space.  The 10% open space requirement was discussed last week, but the TRG did not bring any comments forward.  Members of the TRG contacted her today, and she would like to make sure they have a fair hearing on these issues.  Open space was brought to the Council on January 28 and there was not time for the TRG to comment.  Ms. Baldwin asked staff to meet with the TRG on these two issues to get their feedback, and come back to Council with any recommendations they deem appropriate.  Chief P&ED Officer Silver said he received an e-mail today regarding open space that was quite specific.  He believes the TRG's concern is that for many of the projects recently approved, 10% would be a challenge given the size of some of the sites and the ability to assemble property.  With regard to stepbacks, there are design alternates available that staff will discuss with the TRG.  The TRG is concerned with how stepbacks will affect the leasable floorplate as it relates to the elevator core.  The TRG believes that the combination of constraining a site with the 10% open space requirement and the stepback requirement could create unintended consequences.
Mr. Stephenson asked if a conclusion had been reached about residential garage options, and Senior Planner Crane replied he believes Council reached a final resolution on that issue.  Mr. Stephenson said the issue of through-block cross-access driveways was raised recently during rezoning case Z-35-12 (616 Oberlin Road).  Staff feels strongly about the benefits of such driveways, but everyone involved in the case thinks there is a middle ground that should be explored, and offered ideas for language for staff to consider.  He and Mr. Crowder said they would like language drafted for a middle-of-the-road option.  Deputy City Attorney Botvinick said his understanding is that the language will be included in a manual that has not been rewritten yet.  Mr. Stephenson said language in the UDO that could be changed to address this issue had been identified, and Mr. Botvinick said staff had already responded to that methodology.  Mayor McFarlane suggested this issue can be discussed at a future meeting.

Mr. Stephenson offered the following example.  The UDO will not allow through-block access on alleys or below.  His and Mr. Crowder's proposal is to allow it by right, but not require it, on residential streets or below.  The City has grown, and priorities related to trying to have an efficient network via through-block cross-access driveways will be extremely contentious in future cases.  Ms. Baldwin said she had talked to staff about Mr. Stephenson's request, and she believes there are unintended consequences that need to be looked at.  She thinks his proposal tries to create a citywide rule for something that came up involving 616 Oberlin Road.  Mr. Stephenson said he merely wants to have a discussion about the current rule requiring through-block cross-access driveways onto adjacent residential streets.
Chief P&ED Officer Silver summarized that the outstanding issues to be discussed are cross access, stepbacks, and open space.
Deputy City Attorney Botvinick said staff will draft ordinance language for effective implementation of the UDO.  Mr. Odom asked when the Council will we see the formatted UDO.  He asked if there will be opportunity to amend the UDO other than during the six-month transition period.
Mayor McFarlane stated she has a concern about properties that do not pick a frontage and what the default footage setback is that will be applied.  Senior Planner Crane explained a property is governed by the minimum front yard setback, which is typically 30 feet in the existing code.  The UDO identifies certain building types (apartments and townhouses) that must be built within 10 to 30 feet of the right-of-way.  Mayor McFarlane opined that in some areas of the City, 10 feet is too close to the road.

Chief P&ED Officer Silver clarified there are two outstanding issues (cross access and setbacks) plus one report to be brought back to the Council on stepbacks and open space.  Staff will bring the UDO adopting ordinance to the next UDO work session.  Mr. Crowder agreed with Mr. Odom that the Council needs to have something to look at that consolidates all these discussions before it adopts the ordinance.  Development Services Manager Darges said Council will be provided with strikeout/addition sheets; Chief P&ED Officer Silver said it would be too much to do the entire UDO, which is already in end-design.  Deputy Planning Director Bowers said staff's original intent was to provide Council with a document similar to the one they had prepared for the Planning Commission recommendations, a redline version of the UDO showing all edits.  The UDO contains a lot of in-line graphics, so a fair amount of formatting must be done, and sections of text are now longer.  Preparing a redline version would be like performing the same task twice.  The clean end-design version will be provided once Council is satisfied with all the changes.  Development Services Manager Darges said the UDO will include the majority of the Planning Commission recommendations that have been incorporated plus the 50-odd additional changes Council has made.  She estimated the total number of amendments to be 130 or 140.
Brief discussion ensued regarding the approval date, effective date, and how/when changes may be made to the UDO.  Deputy City Attorney Botvinick explained the process for changing the UDO during the six-month period between the adoption and effective dates will be different than the process for making changes after the UDO effective date.  Chief P&ED Officer Silver said when he recommended a six-month period between the adoption and effective dates, it was to allow staff to begin a parallel review as it educates the public so if a concern or problem is found, staff will know it and address it.  People can still build; they just will be building under the old code while they are being educated about the new UDO.  Deputy City Attorney Botvinick suggested that before the UDO comes back from the publisher, Council and staff discuss changes at the table informally as it is doing now.  Once the UDO comes back, a more formal process is needed.  He thinks the UDO text amendment process outlined in Chapter 10 is quicker than the current text change process.  The adopting ordinance will include language regarding how text changes will be made.  Mr. Gaylord said the UDO will always be a moving target and Council will always be tweaking it and making text changes.  To spur development, he would like to implement it sooner rather than later.  Chief P&ED Officer Silver estimated the publishing date to be two months after the adoption date.
ADJOURNMENT 
There being no further business before the City Council, Mayor McFarlane announced the meeting adjourned at 6:36 p.m.

Leslie H. Eldredge

Deputy City Clerk

